
.--y".-—:,,~..;_ 

.,_-_-

- 

486 
I 

Amm. am, 1910. 

ELECTION OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN 
OFFICE or CITY CLERK, April 28th, 1910. 

To His II’o:'s?u'p the Mayor and City O'ounciE.' 
GI1i1‘LlulE_\',—Puranant to the provisions of the City Charter end the Acts in 

amend men: thereof, in respect to the election of Mayor and Aldermen. l have the honor 
to submit the following returns of the elections for Mayor and Aldermen held on the 27th 
day of April inst. 

[have made separate returns in respect to the election for Mayor and for the 
election of an Alderman for each word, attached to which separate returns are the 
original nomination papers for all the candidates. 

Euzcrrcx ran MAYOR. 

Joseph A. Chisholm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .B1.* acclatnation. 

Emcrrox row: Annniman. 

Ward No. One. 

Ward. Candidate. Sec. A. to K. Sec. L. to Z. Total. 
1 Alfred \\'hitman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155 153. 313 

James Hallida.y. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 145 165. 310 

Majority for Alfred Whitman. 3 

Ward No. Two. 
‘Ward. Candidate. 

‘.2. James J. O'Brien . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . .B}' acclornation. 

Ward No. Wires. 

3. Patrick J. McManus.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .. . . . . . . ..B§ acclamation. 

Hard No. Four. 

4. Charles R. Hoben . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . By scclamaticn. 

Wrrd No. Five. 

5. Peter F. Martin . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . “By acclamation. 
Ward No. Six. 

6. George A. MaoKen:ie. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . By acclarnation. 
L. run. Mozuorun, City Clerk. 

REFERENCE 0!‘ PAPERS SUBMITTED. 

Read report Chief of Police reporting no violations of Liquor 
License Acton Sunday reported to him since his last report. Filed.- 

Read petition for sewer and water extension Iicngard Road. 
Referred to Committee on Works for report,



Arum 28TH. 1910. 31-8’? 

Read Cash statements City Collector of Taxes and Water }.l:i.tu.-. 

January and February. Filed. 
Bead -report Coal Weighers for March. Filed. 
Read -letter Department of Militia and Defence re Public Market 

-Site. 

DEPARTMENTGF MIILIT-IA DEFENCE. 
0'r:I:.a.wi-1, April EH1, 1910. 

L. Fuse. Moxnontx, Ese., City Clerk, 
SIR.—I. have the-honor to acknowledge receipt of your Ietter to the Ministrr cf 

Militia and Defence of the 22nd ultimo, enclosing an extract from the Mirrutes of at 

meeting of the City Council of Halifax, held on March 14th, lest, respecting the offer 
-of your City Council ‘for the property-known as the "Large ‘Fuel Yard,” at Helif-mt. as 
a site '-for a public market, and to in£o1-in you, in reply. that no decision in the matter 
thus yet’. been reached. Wu. G. FJSIET, Cotonal. Deputy-Ménilssex. 

Filed. 
is-ad l.-tier and poster War Di.-pmtrncnt re. t:t=.'gt?l; .pre.cticc Hzilillx 

ll-IaI~bor knits. 
T ARG ET REACT ICE. 

HALIE‘.-1X, N. S., 'l4‘tl1 April, 1915 

To Ha‘: 'Woi'sFu'p the .-ileyor of Halfiix, N. S -T 

SIH,—I have the honor to transmit the enclosed notices reiei-ring to ‘target pratrtlc-' 
of the Pi-rumient Force, that will comm:-nce on the ‘2nd May, 1910. and to request uni: 
you wfll make the matter kaown allmng the fisllarmen, etc“ of Halifax. 

A. H. 3-cl.ncvo.~zz~zi:L1., Major, 
for Chief Staf Oficer Maritime Provinces 

Filed. 
Bead letter Eaton ~31 Beclcwith in re John Naylur bequest to Citi- 

zens’ Free Library. 
ESTATE OF JOHN NAYLOR. 

l'li\LII-‘AX, April 19th, 1910. 
IL. Finn Museums, Esq, City Clerk‘. 

D353 S1Ri—3‘f1'nl“l' protracted negotiations fit}! the Gcwerninent :1 sale of the " strip" so callecl at Point Tupper has been concluded. yielding the sum of $3645. 73 and 
an offer has been received from Mr. H. N. Paint to take over the balance of the Cape 
Breton property for the sum of $1’-50d..2’i', making together $6550.00. the above named 
sums to be distributed among the iegatees and to be received by them in full of all claims 
on the judgrnent and property now ‘held by the Institution" for the Dee’? and Dumb as 
Trustees for themselves and covloguteee. - 

Mr. Paint stipulates {or sixty days for payment after he is notified that the legatees 
or a majority thereof. in interest. accept his oflbr. 

The Directors of the Institution for the Deaf and Dumb who hold twenty shares 
given to legatees have voted in favor of the nceeptnnoeof the ofier and l commend its 
acceptance by the other legato:-.3.



~~ 

458' Matt 28TH, I910‘. 

The question now remains to he enewereri whether the legztteea will accept the- 
above proposal for a final settlement or whether they prefer to retain Lheir interest in: 
the Cape Breton property and look to sales to be made 35- the future-. 

E.-vrov &. BECEWI l‘H.. 

Referred to Laws and Privileges Comm-ittee for report. 
Consideration of papers submitted- 
Bead report special committee re sale of Old Exh-i-bi-Lion Lots. 

OLD EXHIBITION LO-TS. 
CIT}: E:¢oInEBn’5- OFFIEE, April }3th. 1910. 

To his City C'ounct"I' .' 

G1:i«'1'LeMi?.K.—Yonr Committee-, to whom wee referral the consideration of the die- 
poeal of the old Exhibition property, beg to report. on the accompnnyinig eoinrmmicatioro 
iron: the Bishop of Nova Scotia. 

The Cn.tEnedra.'T Committee ask for the sale of the four lots on t"ollege Street in the- 
rear of Mr. R G l3eazley’s property. fur which they are p eparetl to pay the sum of 
51000 00 each. The Council hau'e already :lecide"l to grant this reqn-.-st but the l0T.'S' 
have not yet been deeded as the City rollers are on the property. Tliey will be ?'\'11!‘_\I‘et3 
in a few {l.ti_)'.-'~. 

The Cathedral (fonimittee eel; the City to-sell to them two lots nu Bofiurris Street 
adjoining the Cut-hedml property for $Illi{l0 00. Tire City receive.1;'o1- z1)a_>.cix lots (in 
Morris .‘-ltreet solrl to 1.lieC.-itltenral run-niittee. the sum of 3I&DIJ0 30. If the (Tity 
sllonlul complv with the request. the total amount received for eiel:-t lots would be- 
$2l.O£lD DU or at the rate of 52625.0!) for each lot. That sum is proliably the full Value of’ 
the lot and in additmn, the Uatliedrul C-mnmittee propose tr: rmuove St Stephen's- 
Chapel from Ruble Street to the rear of the new tlatlretlral. The size now occnpiexl by 
St b'tcphen'e Chapel would then be assessed. for taxes. 

Under the circunietnnce-s, you-r Conimittee worth} recommend that the two lots be- 
nold as requested on the some conditions as those named in other sales o§ lots in this 
property. and that the portion occupied for residential purpos-xs shall be assessed for 
taxes: also that the site at present occupicri by St Stephen's Chapel shall be assessed 
£01“ taxes when the L‘-hepel is ren1ovetL 

J. A. Cnssnom. Merger. 
F. H. BELL, City Solicimr. 
F. W". W. DDANE, Oily Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman O'Brien, 
that said report he adopted. Motion passed. 

Read report Police Committee covering accounts for payment. 
POLICE ACCOUNTS. 

Tvlsrorfls Ornciz, April 25th, 1910. 
To die City Council.’ 

GE:t1‘t.1tnfl:il,—The Police Committee beg to recommend for payment the following 
account: :— 

N. S. Telephone Co., .3 won. eel-vice ending J one 3051:, 1910. . . .326 75 
R. L. Archibald... . . .Rep. tire on patrol we gon . . . . . . . . . . .. 1 50 
N. S. Tole hone Co.,.Rernoving phone Chie ’e residence . . . . . .. 2 65 
Ferquher . . . . . ..CoVer for stove . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 2'5 
Chronicle Pub. Co., . .Advot'tiaing. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ..... . . ll 70



Aron. 28TH, 1910. €'l«h'§* 

Lanes’ . . . . . . . . . . . . ..Embroidering caps, etc _ _ . . . . . . . . . . . . $l8 00 
Howard ll/lclistridge. .Veteri-nary services . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 D0 
'1‘. C. Allen &L.‘o..... Eney. crfsocial Reform . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7 50 

$73 35 
J. A. Cmsnotu, Jlfayor and Choirmxin. 

Moved by Alniernian Whitman, seconded by Alderman Shafiriei‘, 
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed. 

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee re applicatiolis -for 

Auctium-er‘s Licenses. 

AUCTIONEERS’ LICENSES. 
CIJMMITTEE Roost. CITY HALL. April. ‘2St'h, ll}-ll}. 

His Wo:':si7i-ip the .1.’-rigor and -Oi.-lg Council: 
fliers-rI,1-:sait:{,——Yc-or C<.~mmi't‘e-.=- on Laws and Privileges he: to report that =; I1.1r-- tivf: 

held this rim‘ their being present Airierinen Bligh, ((111.-tirrnanj Huhlev, ‘Nil:-301:. '[‘ho:ap-‘I I.-1. 
marl l‘i<l~1'a.rIi.~: it was decide-I to rucornmend that the applications oi Isaiah Johnson an’. 
Henry Hoclik-:‘ for Anctiom.-ers Licen-cs be gr-au.t.cd. 

F. P. Bmon, Chairwiom 
Ivlr-‘red by ,:°sl(i¢-rman Bligh, S1f(:U‘ll{i(:I‘l'l)}' Aldei'Ina.n O’B1'ietl that :h-~. 

rcapmt he all--pit-ti. Motion pit-ssml. 

Head I':'{){.IYl- City S(Jll(.'ll.uI' re legislation: 1910. 

RE LEGISLATION". 
OF!’-‘EC-‘E or CITY $oI.It~:I'roR, April ‘2'.='tl1, 1931. 

His Worsfiip the Mayor: 
SIB.-—I beg to advise the Council of the result of the last session of the Legislature 

as eff».--.-ts the City's legislation. 
1. The C'ity’s lmrrowing bill has passed without any change. 
‘2. Of the City is general bill the clause relating to the building lines passed with 

a rider providing that it should not go into force until approved by the Governor-iw 
Council. the reason for this being that the Eastern Trust Company. on behalf of Mr. 
Collins, who is 3 large owner on Oxford Street_ while not actually opposing the bill. 
desired to have time to consult their client. and the ¢'0InIl1itl’A.‘B insisted on putting the 
rider mentioned on the clause, or, in the slternstina cutting it out of the Act. 

3. The legislation as to the School Board is somewhat confused. The City’s own 
Act. requiring the estimates to he submitted to the Council in detail and the :-échool. 
Board to live within its estimate and pay over nnexpended balances has been passed 
without. any alteration except the addition of a. clause requiring the Trustees of the 
Siulzing Fund to render an account to the &hool Board of the amount of its onsxpended 
balances and accumulations on hand from time to time. A bill, however, was in- 
troduced lay the Hon. Mr McPherson and passed requiring the estimates when they 
8.'II(.‘el:'|.‘l $140,600 (which they always do} to be submitted to the Gooncil in the first 
instance. This legislation is apparently in oooflict with the unrepealed provision of the 
Charter and may cause some little diliicnlty in the working out. 

4. The clause in the City's bill repealing the Cairns legislation was struck out and 
in addition a clause is added making it compulsory on the City to borrow the money 
to pay M r. Cairns for the current year. As this provision materially aflbcts the defence 
of the Action, I would like some instructions as to the Couneil’s wishes in the matter.



49‘0‘- APRIL 28'rrt, I910‘-. 

5. The provisions as to the J arias Links and the duplicate tax receipts apparent!-y 
did. not meet. the approval or’. the Legislature and have been struck out of! our bill. 

F. II. 13331., C’t'!ry Solicitor. 

Moved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman Hebb, that the- 
same he considered clause by clause. Motion passed. 

Clauses 1, 2 and 3 are severally read and filed. 
Read clause 4 re Cairns superannuation. 
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Edwards, 

that this matter be referred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges 
and that saitl Committee have fmlpower to confer with and instinct the 
City Solicitor in reierence to Mr. Cairns’ action against the City. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman litiacliennie, seconded by Alder- 
man Hoben, that the defence of Mr. Cairns’ action be abandoned and- 
that the amrannt of superannuation done Mr. Cairns be borrowed from 
the Ruytl Bank and paid him. 

Altlerr-nan Hebb asked for the opinion of th- City Solicitor as to- 

whether the legislation passed at the last session affected the Uity’s 
defence to the action brougiit by Mr. Cairns. 

The City Solicitor stated as his opinion that the efft ct of the legis- 
lation recently passed. was that the City now has no El:{‘iE‘.[l8t'- whatever 
to the action. 

The vote being taken on the amendment there appeared :— 
P 

For the firtteudmen-t. Against it. 
r Aldermen O'Brien, Hebb, Aldermen Slmflner, Wilson, 
1. Bligh, McMa.nus, Whittnan, Hubley, 

[' Hoben, Martin, Thotnirson, Edwards, 
" ' MacKenzie——7. Ranltine—7. 
it His Worship the Mayor gives his casting vote in favor of the 

'; antendtnent and declares it carried. 
l Read clause 5 re Juries Lists. 

_ 

Moved by Alderman I-Ioben, seconded by Alderman Shafiner, that 
-‘ it is the wish of this Council that no city ofiicial shall appear before 

" the Legislature and oppose legislation affecting the City of Halifax 
; 

which has been recommended by this Council for adoption. 
Alderman Hoben with leave of the sect:-ode!‘ asks permission to 

l Withdraw tln motion. 
By unanimous consent of Council the motion is withdrawn. 
Read report Charities Committee for April.



APRIL 28TH, 1910. 491 

REPORT CHARITIES COMMITTEE. 
Hatxrralt. N. S., April 28th, 1910. 

To His Worship the Mayor and iifembera of 0:: City Council : 

GaNrLEstsx,—The Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit the following 
report. Members present the Chairman, Alderman O’Brien and Alderman Wilson, 

The Superintendents‘ report. from April Is: to date, shown that during that time there 
were 24 persons admitted into the City Home, I born. 52 discharged and 7 died. Of the 
number admitted. 6 were chargeable to the Province and 18 to the City. The total 
number of inmates at this date is 352. made up of 215 men, I33 women and -1 children 
011 the same date last year there were 207 men, 141 women and -ichildren, atotal of 352: 

Tenders were received for new tar and gravel roof on City Home from Fazquhar 
Bres.. Wm. McFatridge and J. Bert McDonald. The tender of Farqnhsr Bros., for 
$640.00 being the lowest is recommended for acceptance. 

Tenders were received for abingiing straw barn at City Home from John Mclnnes 
& Son. William Lapisrre. Kelly 8: Ked y and C. R. Rosborough. The tender of John 
McInnes ll: Son for $160.00 being the lowest is rceommendenl Fnr acceptance 

Tina lollnwirig ace:-unts a.re—reenn1me'u£led{ur payniclit. \~'i7... Wentznll Ltd, 55il':‘.‘-S0. 
‘V A.Ms|i|:1g& C0,, $315.20. F-col-in Pure Milk ($0., $144 32. Geo. bregoir. $31.28 
J. M. Currie, $75.50. F. W". Fraser, $92.17 J. & M. Murph}‘- $130.94.. The Fleisch- 
man. $3.911. Henry Lowtt. $2l.52. H [J. McKenzie £20., $I7?.24. Halifax Elct. Tram 
Co . $19.69. Victoria General Hospital, 835 39. T. C. Allen at Co. 88:.-. Biackarlor 
Broa.. SL35. The l'lI[‘DlIl.\'.‘i8 Pub. L'u., $5.85. The Nova Scotia. Telephone 00., SILQ5. 
City “"trrkS Dept... $N.3~l ‘ii’. Taylnr CD. 316 30. R. B. Adanis & CCL, $20.00. W. 
Stain-s. Son & Morrow, $14.85. Brookfield Bras. $4.00. W. J. O’t'onnell, 52.65. Kicker- 
son at Hart, 5150. H0\\':u‘rl -.\lcFatridge. $7 90; Farquhar Bi-os., 6.1!]. W. C. 
Knight, 75c. D1’. F. A. R. GOW. $.00. City of Halifax $500.00. Nova. Scotia. Hospital 
$9lS.ll. B. J. Mnlcahy, $230.57. Salaries $332.41. Total S-15320.35. 

W. E. HERB, Cluxirmsn. 

The following res-;l11Lion is snbmiLted:— 
Re.col9en', That the report: of the Charities Committee be adapted and His Worship 

the Mayor authorized to sign warrants for payment of the accounts mentioned therein. 

Moved by Alnlei-man Heblu, seconded by Alderman O’Brien and 
passed. 

Read report Library Commission re accounts. 
LIBRARY ACCDUN TS. 
COMMITTEE Room. CITY HsLL, April 21st, i910. 

To Hie Worship the Merger and City Council: 
Gxn'rI.x|n.r«‘.—-The Library Committee met this day the following members being 

present :——Alderman Hebh (Chairman} Wilson, Bar. G. W. T, Irving and His Honor 
Judge Wallace. 

The following accounts were passed as correct and recommend for payment :— 
Chsrgeable to Current Account. 

I‘. D. Camenove &. Son.. postage, 35¢. ; Graphic magazines, $l.-£6; Caiisell’-e 42¢. 
Sundries. lfic. ;—$2.S9. Library Bureau, Sub., to April, 1911., $2.25. . 

Furnishing. Co., repairs, 311.00. Chronicle Pub” Co., snb.. to Dec... 31st. 1911.. $5.50. 
Mutual Sub-agency, Outing, 30c. T. C. Allen 3: G0,, paper, 75c. Total-$22.69.



492 APRIL 28TH, 1910. 

Chargeable to Loan Account. 
Heaton's Agency, Handbook Canada, $1.10. C. ‘D. Cazenove :1: Son., $18.57- 

John Jenny. books,Sl93.l0. Methodist Book Room, $4.78. Total—$217.55. Grand 
'I'ota1—-$240. 24. W. E. HEBB, Chairman. 

Moved by Alderman Hebb, seconded by Alderman O'Brien, that 
said report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion passed. 

Read reports Committee on Works and Uity Engineer re Tenders 
for Supplies. 

TENDERS. 
Cur Wosss OFFICE. April ‘21st. 1910. 

Po the City Council : 

GsH1‘L.EHzN,—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the 
attached tenders were opened,.and the lowest or highest tenders as the case may be as 
per list also attached were recommend to Council for acceptance. 

J. A. Cnlsnomr, Mayer and Chairman. 

LIINUTES COM:\.l.ITTEE ON ‘WORKS. 
April '31st, 1910. 

The Committee on Works met this da at 11 a.. m. Present—.'l-Iis Worship 
the Mayor (Chairman) and Aldermen Smit and VVhitrnan, also City Engineer 
Deane. 

Minutes of last meeting approved. 
Tenders for the supplies of this Department for the year 1910-1911 were 

opened as follows :— 
Scnar Iron. 

William Grant 9 90 pert-on‘20U'0lbs 
W’. McFat1'idge . . ll) 00 “ " 
John Simon 11 ‘J5 “ “ 

The tender of John Simon, being the highest, is recommended for acceptance. 
~ ~~ 

Horses AND Dsrvsns roe Crrr Warsmrte Cm-Is. 
.1. M. McGrath & Co ......................................... .......$4 50 per day for each cart 
A. J. Nicholson................ ' “ “ 

_ ' 
Robinson B1-oe.. 1 team . 

William Parsons, 
‘ 

‘Nillonghhy Smith, 2 teams .. 

I 

I

I

l 

"I 

(( H 
H H~ 
(I (I 

if (I Alfred Drysdale, 2 teams or In 
The tender of Alfred Drysdale, being the lowest, is recommended for accept- 

ance. The petition asking that the tender be divided amongst the six lowest 
tenderers was ordered to he filed.

~ FLAT Wane-on Wmrnrs. 
Patrick Dowd, fore wheel ............. “S1-1 10 Hind wheel ............. "$15 60 each 
Stroud & Eveleigh, fore wheel .... .. 13 00 “ .. 14 25 " 
W. N. Brown, “ ....... .. 13 00 “ ............. .. 14 00 “ 

The tender of W. N. Brown. being the lowest, is recommended for acceptance.



APRIL 28TH, 1910. 4.93 

Warnnixo CART WH.=.'.iaLs.~ Patrick Dowd, Large fore wheel 10 
Small “ 12 30 
Large hind whcel.... 19 25 
Small “ 15 00 

W. N. Brown, Large fore wheel............ 14- 00 
Small “ .. 12 OU 
Large hind wheel... 16 00 
Small “ 14 00 

Strand & Eveleigh, Large fore 13 75 
Small “ 12 50 
Large hind wheel....._................ . 15 75 
Small “ 

. 13 25 
The tender of Strond & Eveleigh, being the lowest, is recommended for 

acceptance.
_ 

VETERINARY SERVICES. 
Dr. H. McFatridge.................,.................................$2 00 per horse for the year 
Dr. P. A. Go11gh............. . 3 45 “ " 

The tender of Dr. McFatridge, being the lowest, is recommended for 
acceptance. 

CLEANING Cncnrrrs. 

~~ Samuel Walker 00 per catchpit 
Charles Ryder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3 00 “ 
A. J. Nicholson 9. 5U “ 
William Parsons, Sr ........................ .. 2 25 “ 
Robinson 95 " 

The lowest tender being no cheaper than the City does the work for, it was 
decided to recommend that the City continue to do the work, and the City 
Engineer was instructed to make a report on this tender. 

CLEANING CATCHPITS. 
C:-rr Ewcrxnsfis Orrsca, April 27th, 1910 

S1R_——I beg to report on the tenders received for cleaning catchpit-s. The lowest 
lender received was that of Robinson B1-os., which is 95c. for each pit. 

I made an estimate of the cost of cleaning catcbpits before preparing the specificat- 
ion fur tenders, and the highest cost, according to the returns of the City Storekeeper, 
was at out $1.15 per pit. If the contract were given for this work, it would be neces- 
sary to employ an inspector who would cost not less than me. per pit and there would 
be required also assistants at the dump which would cost nearly .l0c. more, making the 
cost by contract about the same as the cost by days work. 

I would u-.n.- rnlnend, therefore, that the work be done again this year by days work 
and that a detailed statement of the cost be kept so that we may know to a cent what 
itis coating per catch pit to clean them. If any sawing can be effected next year I 
should be glad to recommend doing the work by tender, but as it seems that it can he 
done without extra expense, I would recommend that it be done this year by days work. 

F. W. W. Donna, City Engineer. 

Mnmraxmce or Crrir Cmcxe. 
F. C. Ryan ........................................................................... "8148 Ooper year



~ 

494.: APRIL 28'rH, 1910. 

This being the only tender received, and at the same figure as last year, it is 
recommended for acceptance. 

Dunn PIPE. 
6” pipe 9” pipe 12"’ pipe 15” pipe 5" slsnts Total 

Brookfield Bros........... 11c 18c 24c 40c Mo $1326 00 
Rhodes, Curr & Co 18c % 40c 16c 1326 00 
Eastern Port and Cement . 1322 50 

The tender of Eastern Portland Cement Co., being the lowest, is recommended 
for acceptance. 

~~~ 
Limnzn. 

Amount of tender. 
Rhodes. Curry & Co., Ltd 96 
Brooktield B1-os., Ltd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1342 17 
John Maclnnes & Son, Ltd . . . 136]. 43 

The tender of Brool-Lfield Bros” Ltd., being the lowest-, is recommended for 
acceptance. 

CEMENT. 
Per 100 lbs. net

~ 

W. St-airs, Son & Morrow, White’s, London, bhls. 4001135. net...............851 U-L 
“ “ “ 325 “ 52 94 

Rhodes. Curry Co., Ltd., l.'nlca.n, “ 325 " 53 25 
" " cotton bags 86-; “ -L3 5U “ excluding price of bags, 56 (H) 

Musgrnve & Co., bags returnable, 8'1} “ ............. .. 48 75 
East Portland Cement Co., Whit.e’s English, 112 “ -13 75 
Sydney Cement Co., Rampart, 8'1} “ -11 00 
Brookfield Bros., Ltd., Vulcan or Monarch, SH “ 40 T5 

The tender of Brookfield Bros., Ltd., being the lowest, is recommended for 
acceptance. 

S‘ro'.Pcocxs. 
t" E" 

Gnildford & Sons ............................................................. .. 52c 65:: each 
Jae. Robertson 80c 
T. McAvity & Sons, Ltd $1 05 

The tender of Guildford & Sons, being the lowest, is recommended for 
acceptance. 

Lmsn Cm: FIELD, K1-:m>'r Rom. ~ ~ ~ D. McLello.n ............................................................................ ..$26 00 per year 
Thos. Robinson ........... .. 28 00 “ 
W. Tsylor ............................................................................... .. 32 00 “ 

The tender of \V. Taylor, being the highest, is recommended for acceptance. 

STONE roe Bnnumzo. 
Crusher. City Sheds, Young St 

Albert E. V. Cross 31:: 
Samuel \Vs.ll:er 3&4: 2§c 
D. McLells.n ........ .. 2<}c 
Alfred Drysdale ................ .. 3§c 2§c 
Newton Hervey ................................................. .. 3§c 2c 

The tender of Newton Hervey for Young Street City Sheds st 2c. and Samuel 
Walker for crusher at 3ic. are recommended for acceptance, being the lowest.



‘ APRIL 28TH. 1910. 4'95 

Pxmcruaa AND REHOFAL 01-" MANURE. 
-Jae. P. Murray per year 

This lasing the only tender received, is recommended for acceptance- 

Exrrosrvss. 

Acadia Powder Co...Dyna.mite., Tie; Fuse, 2§e; Detonators, 55c; Hanks fuse, 10¢ 
G. B. Oland & Co ...Bla.stene, 20¢; “ 3c; “ T5c; “ 10¢: 

Thecity Engineer iareqnestevd trornalre a. special renort on the merits of the 
tender; 

GRANITE. 
John Kline. A. ‘W. Yewdon. 

The tender of .A. W. Yea.don_., being the lowest, is recommended for acceptance. 
. S_encra_r. Caermas. 

Total of tender. 
Hills 3.: Sons, Ltd ..................$lT'22 25 
Dartmouth Iron Foundry Co... .... 1903 58 
Douglas & Co .. .. ".'.'.‘f.“ff:ff.'fffffff...... 1794 24 

The tender of H_il.|.is &Sone, Ltd., being the lowest, is recommended for 
auecept-ance. - 

~~~ 

~~ 

Haeowsas. 
A. M. Bell & C-o., ............$207B 62 Wm. Robertson «S5 Son . .. . 2039 20 
Lawrence Her-dwareCo., Ltd _ . 2084 50 

The tender of Wm. Robertson & Son, ‘being the lowest, is recommended for 
zaeceptance. _ 

Borers. 
I. C. R. Gotten Factory 
Depot. Siding. 

Rhodes, Curry & Co., Ltd. (run of kiln $l.Ll01eas per M)......... 88 40 $8 58 
.. 8 U0 B1-ookfield Bros, ha.nd—pieked by mill .. . “ run of kiln, as per sample at wharf 7 00~ 

Gunn & (M ................. ..... .. ..._ 3 U0 8 35 
Eastern Portland Cement Co...... ,, 7 20 7 30 Gen. Contractors Supply Co...... 7 10 7 30 
Jas. Simmonds & Co 7 05 7 25 

The tender of Jae. Simmonds & C-o., being the lowest, is recommended for acne tance. The tender of Brookfield Brom, not being in accordance with the 
specifications, was not considered. 

The recommendations of the Committee on Wcurks are severally, 
taken up item by item and passed. ' 

Moved by Aldermen Whitman, seconded by Alderman McManus 
that the report be adopted. Motion passed. 

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re concrete 
sidewalk Buckingham Street.



-£96’: APRIL 28TH, I910‘: 

BUCKING HAM‘ STREET" SI DEWALK. 
_ Crrr Wears flrrzcit, April Stli, 1510. 

re tire Uity C"otmc-it :' 
Ux!u'I..:mIN,—.&.t a. meeting oftlie Committee on W’-orke held‘ this day the-attached} 

report of the City Engineer in re concrete sidewalk on the north side of‘ Ruckingbsrn St.,. ' 

rest of. Butringzon St, was rooommendsiito Council hr adoption. 
3'. A. CBISHULM, Hsym anti Ufiafinmn. 

Cr:-r E!\'GINIE8’.°1 0'1-rrcz, April 8th, I-916: 
His Var-aiiip me Mayor :' 

313. -1515 the request of your committee. I beg to report en tire condition of the: 
sidewslk on the North side of Buckingham Street east of Bsrrington Street. 

The sidewalk has Been covered with bricks, But the Bricks are wnrn out and' it is 
‘Beginning to Be torn to pieces and the bricks carried away by children. It is in aa- 

dengerous condition now, and Iwoofd reeommenci that the sidewall; be rs-laid for an 
distance of forty feat (-10') east of Barrington Street with concrete. under the Halifiix 
Permanent Sidewalk Act. The estimated» cost is one hundred dollars lSl'[rE‘! 60). 

F’. W. W. Donia. car; Efl§i1Wfl'- 

Moved by Aidarman Whitman, secondezi by Aldwrrrau Mo).-Iaiitis, 
the reports he adopted and the work proceeded with at once. Niobium- 
passed. 

Read reports Committee on Works and City re we-ter exten- 
sion Cedar and Henry Streets. 

WATER EXTENSION CEDAR AND HENRY‘ STREETS. 
Sits: \$'om(s- Orrisx, April Sti, IBTO- 

To the I""'i!y C"eerm‘Ir 

GEIILIMIN,-—.At s meeting of the Committee on Works hair? this ii-sv. the-atischetl 
report of the City Engineer on letter from E. Ms.xwe‘i'l in re water extension Cedar and 
Henry Streets was reaé and; recovumended for adoption. 

J. A. (‘ms:ro1.ar, Hayor and 6“he1'r9mn. 

Um"! ENG!!!-BER’! OIIICI, April 5th, I918‘. 
His Worship his Hagar‘: 

Sm,——I beg to report. on the sccornpenying petition from Edward’ Maxwell" asking: 
for the extension of water pipe on Cedar anti Eerrry Streets to supply three new houses 
which he‘ has nearly conrpletecf. 

The district is high service, excavation partially rock, distance 100 feet on Cedar 
Street and 60 feet on Henry Street, size of pipe required, 6". estimated cost :—- 

Cedar Street : 

Pspe_ oo 
Ohelnch valve'........ 2909 
Lesdsndgasket ........................... 250 
Excavation andpipelaying . . . . . . . .. so 00 
2 Service pipes..............,................. .. 30 00'



.h?R1'L 2-"3'I'JZ{_. I910. 593 

Henry ‘Street: 
Pipe ...............-..............-........-.. 33513 
One inch valve . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - — . - . .. 20 00 
Lead and gsekut. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 200 
Excgwation and pipelnying. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 43 0'3 
lservlcepipe..............- 20 no 

'I‘a‘ta'1..-..----..... .-“.......~...... .-..-.......$3lfl 50 

3 would rucaunnend that like extension be made. 
E. W. W1 Benn, City Engu':.-e4'r.. 

MG'L'e4l by alderman Whitman, seconcled by Alderman 1lIc.‘1I-anus, 

that. the same ‘be adopted. Elation passetl 
Re-ad reports Committee on Works and City Engineer -re sale of land 

South Sm-et in B. J. Anderson. 

STREET HER, R J. ANDERSOFS LOT. SOUTH ST. 
Czrr ‘Tunis Uln-u:I:. April 2131. l"9l"O 

To the F'u\_v I‘_"emI-(11: 

1:31:11. HE!‘ —.-\t a meeting of tire Ikrmniitme on Works held {his flay the 
atl'.1c|u'd report of the Cit)‘ E'.u£in- er in re sale of land to R. J. Anders:-u. ‘.’€-1-South :‘-t._ 

was remi and r.-cealineuded ta Council for adoption. 

J A. C-anraonx. Jlaynr and C'Tma’ru.1e:. 

(‘rrr E_\\:I_\1=:za-."s Own-Lt, April fitvrh, 1936. 
His |"ar-Fn'_n the .Ifa_wr: 

:'~tR.—--1 beg tn reuurt on the nccouilpanying leficr from Mr R. J. Anderson 2151 
South S'Il\‘I.‘t. .\lr Andaman has I let on the south side of %uth Street 50 feet wid- 
.-aunl '.’\‘4.‘ feet (leap. for which he paid, about ten years ago, the 3.2:: of SC’iIJ*).00 or abuts: 
three crlits :1 s-quan: foot. 

Tire nlfrial line of &utl1 Street is laid down about two feet ousaide of the iron: 0-? 
Mr. .Am‘lersoI1‘s pmperty. Mr. Andersun is nix-.si'.~\us of v:-instruct-ing a bay window on 
the (mm; of his pr0pcfl_\' and extending the entrance. and Inquest: the (Rt) to sell him 
the two feet in front. of the p|'opr.-rt)‘, so that be nay extend his 10: to the otficial line. 

This is the first case of this kind whieli “C have hid to consider and as there may 
be a gn-at many mare. the tie-cision in this cmaa trill establish a pr:-aedetit for the future. 

The place of land which .\!1-_ Anlienron wants. 1:-mains about 100 square feet uni 
he is prepnrexi to pay I-hnonar the City considers I fair price. The lezgialatinn ahis 
year. if it passes. will authorize the L‘i:_\' to dispose of the land. and I wt:-nld recommend 
that it he sold In Mr. Anderson for the sum of $5 00, which in my opininm is 1 fair 
value fur the land. 

F. W. W. 30183, Git; Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Hebb, that 
the same be 81 opted. Motion passed. 

Alderman Smith here arrives and takes his seat in Council. 
Read reports Committee on Works ani City Engine-zrte sewer 

Argyle Street.



4-98 APRIL 28TH, 1910. 

ARGYLE STREET SE WER. 
C11": Wants Onrrcn, fipril 28th, 1910. 

To the City O"otmcI.' 

(2‘r|I'rLBnER,_—At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the sttacheé 
report of the City Engineer in re servers on Argyle Street. between Duke and 
Buckingham Streets and between George and Prince Streets was read and reeemmended 
to Council for adoptton. 

J. A. CHIS!-IOLH, Mayor and Chairman. 
Crrwr Encxsmszvs Onrcx, .&pril2Sth. 1910. 

Hi: Wulfiip Hie Mayor : 

Sm,-—Thare are two blocks in Argyle Street_ in which no new sewer has been 
enastrnetec}. The houses dram to an old stone dram antf befnre concrete sidewalks are 
laid. it would be advieable to have these sewers put in. 

The estimated east of constructlngar sewer in the block between Duke ant! 
Buckingham Street: is $1800.00. estimated assessment $560.00. ' 

The estimated coetin the block between George and Prince Streets In i’L"I00.00.. 
estimated assessment $375.00. 

I would lI.QOII'l'B'IQIIdi.l1B.t these sewers be put an the onier buck tu bfifirhngtrugted 
P. “IF. I)0A.\'I, CE-El; f,:1|gI'a.rrn?T. 

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seuontled by A.lde-Imam V‘I'1'lsun,lha.t 
the reports be adopted. Motiuu pais:u:.I. 

Read reports Committee on Wurks and City Engimer l-1: u‘3L'l‘.»1l.—-I;} fur 
water pipe and valves. 

WATER PIPES 3ND \-'AL‘"E3. 
Orr! Woate omugipril 8th, 1910. 

To the City Uonncif .- 

Gnu'L1ma:x,—At a meeting ofthe Committee on Works held this day. the attached 
report of the City Engineer in re calling for tenders for the supply oi 

10,000 feet 6 inch water pipe. 
59 6 “ valves. 
3 3 it no 

2 9 as an 

irae recornmenderl for adoptinn. 
J. A. Calsamnm, Merger and Cilairaunn. 

CIT‘! Erinlzutzifis Onion April 8th. 1910. 
To Hie Worehiptfie Meyer : 

SIR,——Laet year we purchased with our pipe order 5,008 ft. of 6* pi er. We laid 
.-luring the year over 6.000 ft. of 6"‘ pipe end we have only 3 little over 3, ft. on hand. 
This year we have some renewals to make in addition no the ordinary work. which will 
no doubt be about the average, and as we get better prices with an order of 10,000 it. 
than we do with half that quantity, 1 would recommend that tenders be invited for 
){),0C.0 ft. of 6* pipe ; and also for fifty 6“ Halves; three 3" valves and two 9" valves , 

F‘. W. W. Dunn, 6'55; Engirmr.
_



A9311. .?8'}‘H, 1910. 499 

Mo‘. ed by Alderman Whitman, seconded by A‘de1-man Wilson, that 
the same he adopted. 

Moved by Alderman Hoben, seconded by Alderman Hnbley, in 
amemlnleut that the Committee on ‘Works ask for bids both on 5,000 
feet and on 10,000 feet of pipe. 

Amendment put and lost. 
Original motion put and passed. 
Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re concrete 

siidewalk Morris Street 

MORRIS STREET SIDEWALK. 
C11! Wonxa Ormcs, April 8th, 1910. 

To I-Flo’ City Counril: — 

l}E*.\“l'I.F_‘lfi.\',—A1‘ a m--eting of the (‘ommitr-ee on \‘s'orl-ts: held this day, the attached 
report of Illa: City Engineer on letter of Dr. Jnlathere in re ifoncreta Sidewalk in from. of 
Nos. 34} and I1I.‘_; Morris St. was read and recommended for adoption 

J. A. Cmsnotu. Jfayor amt‘ C.-‘mirmmi. 
Crrr E\c:x:ir:ert’s Orrrcrz. April 5th. 1910. 

Hi: ll'one.’.-ip rim .l.|'cI_r.or' : 

.‘-?IR,—-I beg to report on the nccornpanying ‘petition from Dr. R. E. Mather: asking for 
the co: etruetion of a eiriewslk in front of his property 34;} and 34; Morris Fltreet. 

The area of the sidewall: in front of his property is 31 yards ;estimated cost. $75.00 
I would recommend mat the sidewall; he laid under the Permanent Sidewalk Act 

and as it is a small work, that it he done at an early date. 

F. W. W. Donne, Oily Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman Whitman, .~‘-econdecl by Alderman Wilson, that 
the report be adopted. Motion passed. 

R at! reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re numbering 
Tower Ruad and Pleasant Street.F 

NUMRERING TOWER ROAD AND PLEASANT ST., 
CITY Worms OFFICE, April 8th, 1910. 

To the City Council: 
Gnu-r.1nn:I,-—-At a meeting of the Committee on Works held this day the attached 

apart of the City Engineer in re numbering Tower Road and Pleasant St, was read 
and recornrn ended to (Council for adoption. 

J. A. Cnzenomr, Alnyor and Chairman. 

(‘rrr E.\'o1xnxx.’s On-rcz. March 7th. 1909. 
Hit Wars.-h‘p the HG’0T.' 

Sm :—Tho numbering of Tower Road is duplicated ; the lower end of the street 
having one set of numbers and a second set hoginni at Igglis Street. No systematic 
method was ado ted and the nnrn bere are oonsiderab y mix up and will become worse 
in the future. would recommend that a. numbering plan he nude and that the street 
he re-numbered when the directory for 1910 is issued.



500 APRIL 23TH, 1910. 

Or: Pleasant. Street, no plan has been followed and in many places there is not more 
for a full number for each entrance and one half and 0ne—qus.r‘ter numbers had. to be 
adopted. I would recommend that Pleasant Street be re-numbered when the directory 
for this year is issued. 

F. “I. W. DOAFB. City Engineer. 

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Wilson, 
that the reports he adopted. Motion passed. 

QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS. 

Alderman Edwards submits the frllorring questions :— 
1. On which of the streets has the Tram C0,, not paved between their tracks, and 

for a distance of two feet on either side of the line. 
2. \Vhnt length of unpaved line is on each street? 
3. What is the total mileage of unpaved tram line in the City? 
4. What would be the estimated cost per mile of paving these lines with granite 

blocks? 

Alderman HI. bb, as-lced when the concrete walks for the Gr‘-tllll 

Parade and on Uuburg RI.'iid would be laid.

. 

RESOLUTIONS BY l\lEl\lBE.IiS. 

__ 

_'.-: 

Moved b_v Alderman Sh:-ifi'ne-1‘, seconded by Alderman O'Brien, that 
the Commissioners of the Cuinmon be _authr»rize:i to p.'1_Vfo1' the puin.ing 
of seats out r-frhis year's appropriation. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Htibley, seconded by Alderman: Ho en, that 
the Committee on Works lay down three crossings on Rohie Street 
—-two at William Street and one at Welsfnrd Street intersections. 
Motion passed. 

Alderman Martin, submitts the following resolution :—
~ 

,il Resolved. That granite crossings be placarl on Brunswick Street. corner of Uniacke 
' also on Agricola Street at corner of North Street and Maynard and Creighton Street on 

North Street ; and Gladstone, Clifton and Willow Streets. - 

Moved by Alderman Martin, seconded by Alderman Thompson. 
Referred to Committee on Works for report. 
Alderman McManus submits the following resolution : 

Resolved. that the Committee on Works be instructed to lay a crossing on Quinpool 
_2 Road from the corner of Louisbnrg, and on Brunswick from Duke to the walk crossing 
i. the Citadel. . 

Moved by Alderman McMsnus, seconded by Alderman Bligh. 
-‘I 

'

. 
I” Referred to the Committee on Works for report. 

Alderman Wilson submits the following resolution :—



_‘f_".f'_','_"‘:"'.'Ifl-&.*'

- 

APRIL 28TH, 1910. 501 

Iirsofcerf, that a. granite crossing be iaid across the intersection of Morris Street and 
Tower Road ; also Fenwick and Lucknow; also Victoria. Road and Lucknow. 

l\Iou-ti by Alderman Wilson. seconded by Alderman Shafi‘uer. 
Rt-fI:I'l‘ed to Ccammiitee on Works for report 
Alderman Hrbh st: mits the following resolution :«— 

Re.eo(a-m’. that a granite cro:-sing he placed ml Spring Garden Road from south side 
of Car]:-ton to north side of Carleton and also from Queen Street and Birnm:gImm 
Street 

Movnd by Akin-ltnan Hebb, s+‘c3nde-d by A]dr:rI.naL1 O'Brien. 
R:'{I:I1‘{~.d to Cummittea‘ can Vvofks fur reptrrt. 
Moved by Aldertnan VVl.itm:-.n, so:-nude-(1 by Alderman Wil3o11, that 

the Committee on Vvorks 1-s—p¢;rt mu the laying of a. crossing on 
Victoria. Road at corner of Lucknow Street. Motion passed. 

OHDER or THE Du. 
Moved by A1d¢—rn1:m Hrhh, s-emnnuie-i by Alderman Bligh, that Nu, 

23 HI‘; Order of the De1_\' he :|-N.’ Lilklrll up. }.L‘;tit: pats‘:--(1. 

ivnli Nu_ '_’-3. viz: Acculllut.-‘u ':fJ. H. Dow and IF. A Collin-1 
($5l'.00 :~:1cl1) ll] c«-nuectiou with the Sheevhan iIIv—_-stigatioll. Febrn.-my 
10th, 1910. 

M.-ted by A1:le1‘m:a.u Hrbh, s~=a_=(:r-nuivd by Alderman: Bligh, that :h» 
said ar:t;oum_.~.- he paid out of Ene Dep.s.:I.:nem'. appropriation, LI«;L1=»r: 

pnsswl. 
M wd by Alderman Huhiry, .-"e-cw-n-led by Aldrarruau Hubert, l.ha.‘. - 

No. ‘.7 on 01der<_.=fI.he Day bv now Isak--n n;‘,viz : Alderman Hub1e_\’.s 
nutice of resoluL:'on to re-sciuni res-71!l'LiJn pa.-393i March 39th, 1910, I‘: 

donbha trackiarg Btlckingham and }5run:~wi-.-.k Sun-uis. April tith, 1910. 
Motion put :.u-i Inst, 7 voting fur the s:I.Lue and 8 aga.iI1stit.,us, 

Iulluws :— 
For the Motion. Against it. 

Aldelmen Sbafliner, McManu5, Aldt-1'me'n W335 n, ‘cvhitman, 
Hula.-Ia, Hubley, O'Brien, Hehb, 
Thompson, Mac- Bligh, Smith, 
Keuzi.-, Edwards-—T. Martin,Rank1'ne—8_ 

Moved by Alderman Bligh, secoudeci by Alderman McM-anus, that 
No. 22 be struck from the Order of the Day, viz: 

2'2. (:1) Report of five members of Laws am}. Privileges Committee, December 3rd, 
1909, re Temperance Legislation. Sub-see. III re reducing number of liquor Iitensee. 
Alderman Edwards‘ motion for adoption of saidsnh-soc. Alderman Hobolfs amendment 
injespect to same. All left undisposed of through motion to adjourn. (See Printed 
Minutes April 22nd. 1909. January 27th, 1910.)

L



Amt Qéirri, 1910'. 3.‘! 

. 

Q
. 

NJ 

lb) Consideration of balsnce of said report. January 5th. 1910. 
(c) Alderman Hoheifs notice of motion for legislation to make proportion of liquor

_ 

licenses one to each 1,000 of population Lverhal} February 8th, 1910. 
{oil} Alrierniso ‘.FIohen’s motion for legislation proviclillz that not more than sixty 

llliop and hotel Iieenses be granted in the City of Halifax. (Verbal) March lath, 1910. 
(e) Alderman E-lnbley’s resolution for Legislation for holding a plebiscite in Aprifi 

1911. on the Q1-Ifistion of granting liquor liceosesio the City. Marc-11 1-tab, 1910. 

(E) Alderman Huhley's resolution for legislation requiring applications for liquor 
Iicenses to be reqoestioned by the resident. ratepayers of the ward e1‘er;.-“third year- 
Msroh Nth. 1910 

(g) Alderman Wilson‘: motion that the number oi licenses he reduced in accoI'd— 
ance with the request of the Comm-iltee of forty-two and the license fees doubled. 
March 14th, i910. 

Motion passed. 
Moved by Alderman McManus. seconded by Alderman 'Hebb, that 

No. 9 on Order of the Day be stuck therefrom, viz; Report Special 
Committee on Legislation May 27th, 1909. Muii-In ]ia~'svd_ 

Mnvml by Alderman .\'IcMaim.=, _~=- [!£)llrlHl by Aldenn.-in M.-iriin, thatt 
N0. 8 on Order of the Day be s:rut.-k Ilwiw-fr--iii, viz: “C-t.~n.~_=i:i:»ra.:i-an 

of section 1'? of the oficial plan of tire City oi‘ Halifax cielerred bv 
resolution 0! Council until fiist l't+_g;1tl.’I.I' meeting in June, 1909. April 
13th, 1909. At Council uievting Juno lltii, 1909, fnillier deferred: 
until first l’t'§?,l1laI'1nQt*LlIlg in Allgmt, I909," Mutiurn passed. 

Moved by Alderman Raul-tine, seconded by A_lde1'.na.u Whitman, 
that the Council adjourn.

_ 

Motion put and passed, 8 voting for the same and '1' against it, as 
follows -.— 

‘in 

For Adjournment. Against. 
Aldermen Shaffuer, Wilson, Aldermen Bligh, McManus, 

Whitman,-0’Brien, Smith, Hubcn, 
Hebb, Hubley, Thompson, Martin, 
Edwards, Rankine——8. MacK.enzie—7. 

Council sdjonrns 10.35 o'clock.


